
Appendix A 

Report from the Task & Finish Group for Budget Scrutiny 2022/23 

Session 1 – 11 January 2022 

1.1  The Task and Finish group met to confirm the areas that they would like to 
scrutinise from the proposed 22/23 budget. Officers and portfolio holders were then 
invited to 2 sessions to answer questions about these areas. 

Session 2 – 1 February 2022 

In attendance: Councillors Phil Dew (PD), William Patterson (WP), Gordon Nicolson 
(GN), Neil McCall (NM), David Ryland (DR), 

Portfolio Holders: Mary Robinson (MR) and Mark Rudhall (MRud)  

Officers: Les Clark, Paul Sutton, Marianne Bastille, Fergus McMorrow, Laura 
Cadman, Mike Poulter, Greg Macdonald 

2.1 Corporate Priorities: Economic Development Framework 

2.1.1 In November 2021, the Council approved spend of £760k in 2022/23 on the 
Economic Development Framework 

Questions were asked by Councillors about the following key areas: 

2.1.2 Continuity – What happens after 31 March 2023? Questions and answers 
provided the following information: The focus is on setting a framework up 
which the new Unitary can continue easily if they wish until they can develop 
their own framework. The work is aimed at enabling/facilitating rather than 
subsidising so benefit will not be lost if the funding does not continue. Only 
amounts contractually committed to by 31 March 2023 will become a 
commitment of the new Authority. The shadow authority is expected to seek 
help from the legacy authorities in setting budgets. 

2.1.3 Whole of Eden – There appears to be a focus on Penrith, is the rest of the 
area being considered as part of the framework. Response: Part of the plan is 
to work across Area Planning Groups Already talking to partners in those 
areas about scope to apply for funds as a part of the inspiring Eden 
Programme. The projects will link with the Borderlands place plan. 

 

2.2 Climate Change & Sustainability Fund 

2.2.1 In November 2021, Council approved a fund of £160,000 for 22/23 in relation 
to COP26 sustainability. In the proposed budget a further £100k has been 
allocated to Zero-carbon Biodiversity initiatives. 

Scrutiny was applied in the following areas:  

2.2.2 Clarification that the bio-diversity allocation is for internal costs, whereas the 
COP26 Fund is for applications for grants. 

2.2.3 Further approvals for spend of the bio-diversity allocation. Response: There is 
a notional allocation now based on estimates with a more detailed plan being 
worked on and approved by the relevant portfolio holders and Zero-carbon 
working group (subject to virements limits in the constitution). A reminder of 
the virements limits is to be circulated to the task and finish group members. 



2.2.4 Size of the bio-diversity allocation. It was noted by Cllrs that the amount of the 
pot was low considering the importance and amount of work involved in bio-
diversity. Response: the size of the allocation has been considered in relation 
to the overall budget and in relation to the resources available to deliver the 
outcomes. 

 

2.3 One Eden Transformation Programme 

2.3.1  Included in the 22/23 budget are £3,113k within the capital programme 
(£1,250k to be spent in 21/22 and £1,863 in 22/23. A further £40k of revenue 
budget is proposed to manage the costs of moving between the sites. 

Cllrs were directed towards the paper on the Single site which was presented 
at Cabinet in October 2021 

Scrutiny was applied in the following areas: 

2.3.2 It was confirmed that the Salix funding was £862k (the amount in the cabinet 
paper had been rounded). 

2.3.3 Mike Poulter, the project manager, confirmed that the estimated hand over 
date was October/November 2022 

2.3.4 It was questioned whether the plans for the Town Hall had been linked to the 
Place Plan and it was confirmed that they complement one another. 

 

2.4 Assurances that the Budget is ‘Robust’ and in line with the Corporate 
Plan 

2.4.1 It was presented that the budget process had included: 

 Zero based in consultation with Managers 

 Reviewed by finance staff 

 Growth requests from ADs and Managers considered initially by CLT 

 Small requests to come from recurring underspends 

 Larger requests and corporate priorities considered by Executive in December 

 Draft budget prepared and approved by Exec 

 Consultation Process 

 Further Checks by ADs and Managers 

 Scrutiny: 

2.4.2 Scrutiny considered the process and asked if officers had engaged with the 
process and it was confirmed that they had. 

2.4.3 It was noted that 2 councillors (Cllr Robinson and Cllr Rudhall had attended as 
Portfolio holders to answer any questions about policy or priorities.  

2.4.4 Cllr Robinson highlighted that the focus of 22/23 would be about leaving a 
legacy that could be transferred to the new Unitary whilst being considerate of 
the resources available in relation to staff. 



2.4.5 Cllr Rudhall commented on the Green Portfolio items to identify that resources 
had been low this year but that this was being rectified to allow the plans to be 
implemented in 22/23. 

2.4.6 Cllr Dew concluded that it was important that the plans for 22/23 were 
deliverable. 

 

Session 3 – 3 February 2022 

In attendance:  

In attendance: Councillors Phil Dew (PD), William Patterson (WP), Gordon Nicolson 
(GN), Neil McCall (NM), David Ryland (DR), Peter Baker (PB) 

Portfolio Holders: Virginia Taylor (VT) 

Officers: Les Clark, Paul Sutton, Marianne Bastille, Fergus McMorrow, Robert 
Docherty  

3.1  Development Management – Resources 

3.1.1 The proposed budget includes in the Corporate Priorities £431k in relation to 
resources for Development Management (Planning), in relation to resourcing 
the recommendations from the PAS review, challenges delivering green 
priorities and resourcing challenges. 

3.1.2 Cllrs asked questions of officers about whether the requested budget would 
put planning back on track and ease the backlog. Officers responded that the 
budget took in the current market conditions but that it was likely it would still 
be a challenge to be fully resourced. Cllrs asked if sharing resources with 
other local councils had been considered. Officers responded to say yes but 
that they had been unable to arrange this as the other councils were 
struggling with resource also. 

3.1.3 The request for additional resource was for one year only, however this 
should allow us to hand over to the Unitary in a strong position. 

 

3.2 Resources Directorate – Resources 

3.2.1 The proposed budget includes £163k in relation to resourcing within the 
Resources Directorate. This included finance, licencing and Health and 
Safety. 

3.2.1 Cllrs asked if any of the resources had already been retained and Officers 
responded that in the case of an Accountancy Manager, we had a contractor 
who has been completing our last 2 sets of accounts that we hoped to retain. 
The other resources are yet to be sourced. They will be for a period of 1 year 
only, with resources then being shared within the new Unitary. 

3.2.2 The Cllrs raised the issue of the market place and concerns that the situation 
was likely to get worse with staffing and asked about contingencies. Officers 
responded to say that although no contingency had been added to the budget, 
the proposed budget still left healthy reserves that could be called if required. 
Where resource is stretched due to Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), 
there will be the chance to reclaim resource costs from the LGR fund. 



3.3 Cultural Development Initiative 

3.3.1 The proposed budget includes £235k for Cultural Development Initiatives. 
This is proposed to be placed in a reserve until a detailed proposal is 
approved by Cabinet.  

3.3.2 Cllrs asked how the £235k budget had been determined as no split of the 
spend had been provided. Officers responded that work had been done to 
look at and develop proposals but was still in draft form. The proposal is that 
the funding would be put in a reserve for draw down when the level of detail 
can be ascertained and approved. 

3.3.3 Cllrs queried how will we ensure the sustainability of projects or organisations 
that we will support and encouraged the Exec & Officers for events that will 
become self-perpetuating rather than a programme that subsidises 
organisations that falls off the cliff at the end of the year since we have 
created dependents. Officers responded that One of the key rationale we 
have in creating a fund organisations can draw on is that we don’t have the 
necessary expertise and these organisations can pull from more funding than 
we can. We are looking at how we can foster arts and culture framework in 
the District, a great part of that is making them as strong as sustainable as we 
can before we go into LGR. 

3.3.4 It was noted that of the 5 Regularly Funded Organisations, only 2 currently 
have SLAs where the council has an arranged commitment to fund into 
2022/23. 

3.4 ICT 

3.4.1 ICT is provided via a shared service with SLDC. The base budget includes 
funding costs for this and the corporate priorities include a further £25k in 
relation to Microsoft licences increased costs due to systems that need 
upgrading. Included in the capital programme is £57k. 

3.4.2 Cllrs queried the amount included in the base ICT budget and the split 
between Capital and Revenue. Officers responded that they were still 
analysing what ICT spend could be capital and which would be revenue, if this 
resulted in any change in the split then this would be made clear in the report 
to Council. 



Budget Task and Finish Session 2 Minutes: 02/02/22 

In attendance: Councillors Phil Dew (PD), William Patterson (WP), Gordon Nicolson 

(GN), Neil McCall (NM), David Ryland (DR), 

Portfolio Holders: Mary Robinson (MR) and Mark Rudhall (MRud)  

Officers: Les Clark, Paul Sutton, Marianne Bastille, Fergus McMorrow, Laura 

Cadman, Mike Poulter, Greg Macdonald 

1. Corporate Priorities: Economic Development Framework 
Fergus McMorrow and Greg MacDonald introduced this area. The Chair 

Subsequently opened the floor to questions: 

PD: I am very conscious of the fact that we are here to question value for money and 

achievability to ensure that money is not wasted.  

DR: I am interested in the funding for the two lions building. Exactly how much this is 

broken down, and how much investment is in the New Squares. The Two Lions 

Building I believe is Tudor in parts, is there grants available for that? I am interested 

to know the split of the moneys.  

Greg Macdonald: We have a survey underway for the two lions building, here we 

have an indicative and flexible budget, the detail will come after the survey, which 

will give us the rough cost of what we’ll need, and we won’t know exact figures until 

we approach the market and do a tender process. This gives us a starting point. We 

are talking to Historic England about opportunity for grant money, this is a grade 2 

style building so there’s opportunity there. A big deal of this is to do with attraction 

and getting things up and running, I have been talking to Sainsbury’s and setting out 

what can and can’t be done. We are looking at a unit in new squares to become the 

inspiring Eden Base.  

DR: I am pleased that this is going forward thank you.  

GN: But one of the things that stuck out to me was the substantial increases in some 

areas such as economic development. A lot of this is destined to project costs. My 

question is about continuity – the last year of EDC, if we have projects with a lot of 

revenue support for organisations etc do we have any indication about this 

continuing beyond vesting day? 

Fergus McMorrow: a lot of these can continue beyond VD, this is a project that a 

new authority could take on, we believe that when a new authority does come into 

effect it could be a long time before they begin to review their economic development 

strategy. Our projects can be continued if the unitary does wish to continue.  

Paul Sutton: Process for budget setting for LGR is that the S.A will seek the 

assistance of the authorities to set their budget. They will need to make a decision 

about those things that they wish to continue, this will be decisions of the shadow 

authority.  

GN: ambitious set of activities, if there is any slippage is there the facility for 

committed expenditure to be carried forward into the budget of the new authority? 



Budget Task and Finish Session 3 Minutes 03/02/22 

In attendance: Councillors Phil Dew (PD), William Patterson (WP), Gordon Nicolson 

(GN), Neil McCall (NM), David Ryland (DR), Peter Baker (PB) 

Portfolio Holders: Virginia Taylor (VT) 

Officers: Les Clark, Paul Sutton, Marianne Bastille, Fergus McMorrow, Robert 

Docherty  

1. Staffing – Development Management  
Fergus McMorrow introduced the report, the Chair then opened the floor for 

questions: 

PD: have these appointments been made/ how much will £150k get us in 

enforcement/ is this a sufficient amount of money that will allow you to deliver upon 

your responsibilities?  

Fergus M: The budget is for next year, we’ve had to begin to deal with some of these 

issues this year. On enforcement we can’t really say, we have interim officers in 

place at the moment but we will need to recruit properly. We can’t get junior ones in 

and train them up as we don’t have the senior staff in place. I am optimistic this 

amount will help us deliver on the responsibilities, if we can keep the staff.  

PB: Have you investigated sharing resources with CCC/ SLDC? 

Fergus M: Yes, everyone is in the same position, we can’t do this as it is a difficult 

situation nationally. Shortage of officers in this area.  

PB: Enforcement – do you respond to the alleged transgressor?  

Fergus M: Depends on the complaint, serious issues become a priority, even with 

increased resources it will be hard to keep them up to date as they would like.  

GN: The contracts offered for Ecology & Pre App & enforcement – are these fixed 

term? 

Fergus M – Yes 

GN: do we have a plan to battle the backlog in enforcement – will this be measured? 

Fergus M: Yes – plan includes different measures, looking at how we prioritise,  will 

also be planning to discourage this in the first place, looking at publicising how we 

enforce  

GN: I know it all depends on retaining staff – can we anticipate the position we will 

be to hand over to the Unitary? 

Fergus M: Will work to hand over a strong planning team, new Dev Manager is 

working on increasing morale, want to go to unitary with a strong and sound team. 

GN: Common local plan – will each team be working to their existing plan? 



Fergus M: current policies will have to remain in place for a while, the new authority 

will need to decide.  

GN: Sustainability and Ecology – how will this impact be measured? 

Fergus M: different ways – the development of policies/ can be measured through 

their impact across the full council as this role will also work in sustainability/ stronger 

negotiations with developers.  

WP: As Chair of Planning Committee I often speak to Members of the Planning 

Team, is there a policy of checking staff morale? 

Fergus M: Done constantly through working, had discussions with staff about what 

they want to see in the department.  

NM: Is there any limits on enforcement? i.e if the backlog keeps growing will some 

cases become unenforceable?  

Fergus M: Not sure, probably but they’ll be longer timescales than what we’ll be 

talking about. 

DR: Names of new officers in enforcement so we can get in contact? 

Fergus M: Confirmed that names/ contact info of the new officers will be circulated to 

members, as soon as positions are filled.  

SUMMARY:  

Cllr asked questions of officers about whether the requested budget would put 

planning back on track and ease the backlog. Officers responded that the budget 

took in the current market conditions but that it was likely it would still be a challenge 

to be fully resourced. Cllrs asked if sharing resources with other local councils had 

been considered. Officers responded to say yes but that they had been unable to 

arrange this as the other councils were struggling with resource also. 

The request for additional resource was for one year only, however this should allow 

us to hand over to the Unitary in a strong position. 

2. Staffing –Resources 

Paul Sutton introduced this area, then the Chair opened the floor to questions: 

PD: have any employments already been made? 

Paul S: Accounting Manager has been in post for ~ 18 months, looking at keeping 

them in post for longer, till around vesting day 

DR: situation will get worse with staffing, is there any contingency money in the 

budget? 

Paul S: No direct money, we do have healthy reserves though. We can have the 

LGR fund which we can use if our staff are pulled directly into LGR so we can use 

that to backfill. We need to be light on our feet with this, need to be adaptable.  

PD: Is any of this financed into the MTFP? 



Paul S: most are one off payments 

SUMMARY: 

Cllrs asked if any of the resources had already been retained and Officers 

responded that in the case of an Accountancy Manager, we had a contractor who 

has been completing our last 2 sets of accounts that we hoped to retain. The other 

resources are yet to be sourced. They will be for a period of 1 year only, with 

resources then being shared within the new Unitary. 

The Cllrs raised the issue of the market place and concerns that the situation was 

likely to get worse with staffing and asked about contingencies. Officers responded 

to say that although no contingency had been added to the budget, the proposed 

budget still left healthy reserves that could be called if required. Where resource is 

stretched due to Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), there will be the chance 

to reclaim resource costs from the LGR fund. 

3. Cultural Development Initiative 

Robert Docherty and Fergus McMorrow introduced this area, the Chair then opened 

the floor to questions.  

PD: How did you arrive at the £235,000 even though this amount has not been 

proportioned out, how will this be divided out amongst the three vague areas 

mentioned? 

Robert D: work done which looked at/ developed proposals. Now funding 

requirements are being refined to ensure value & support is given. Starting position 

to look at funding.  

Les C: Would have liked to have come with specific allocation, we’re not yet at that 

level of absolute confidence, emphasised the balance between the demands of 

capacity for the local market against the affordability from a budget sense. Hence 

why it is in the reserve to begin with then drawn down when the level of detail is 

brought to an appropriate level.  

PD: is this in additional to the 90k in the Inspiring Eden Programme 

Les C: Yes 

GN: This is a topical and popular area, need a demand for this, my concern is that 

we have a relatively small amount of money – one event can use up large amount of 

funds and we have a small timescale. My question is how will we ensure the 

sustainability of projects or organisations that we will support. I would encourage the 

Exec & Officers to look for events that will become self-perpetuating rather than a 

programme that subsidises organisations that falls off the cliff at the end of the year 

since we have created dependents. 

Les C: One of the key rationale we have in creating a fund organisations can draw 

on is that we don’t have the necessary expertise and these organisations can pull 

from more funding than we can. Whilst it is called something different is still within 

the same programme which put on those signature events in the past.  



PD: Point made before, with £16,000 of funding you managed to pull in £142,000 of 

match funding. Supports Les’ point. 

Robert D: Looking at how we can foster arts and culture framework in the District, a 

great part of that is making them as strong as sustainable as we can before we go 

into LGR.   

PD: Glad at the connection to the Penrith Place Plan. Hopefully together we will 

make this money work for us.  

NM:  5 organisations listed “5 regularly funded organisations” – only 4 are outlined? 

VT: The one missing is Highlights Rural Touring, based in Appleby and moved to 

Penrith, they do a lot of activities/ local promoters at villages halls and schools, do 

cinemas and small concerts, they are a national portfolio, we don’t currently fund 

them, probably why they were missing.  

Robert D: Only two have an existing service level agreement with the Council. 

SUMMARY: 

Cllrs asked how the £235k budget had been determined as no split of the spend had 

been provided. Officers responded that work had been done to look at and develop 

proposals but was still in draft form. The proposal is that the funding would be put in 

a reserve for draw down when the level of detail can be ascertained and approved. 

Cllrs queried how we will ensure the sustainability of projects or organisations that 

we will support and encouraged the Exec & Officers for events that will become self-

perpetuating rather than a programme that subsidises organisations that falls off the 

cliff at the end of the year since we have created dependents. Officers responded 

that one of the key rationale we have in creating a fund organisations can draw on is 

that we don’t have the necessary expertise and these organisations can pull from 

more funding than we can. We are looking at how we can foster arts and culture 

framework in the District, a great part of that is making them as strong as sustainable 

as we can before we go into LGR. 

It was noted that of the 5 Regularly Funded Organisations, only 2 currently have 

SLAs where the council has an arranged commitment to fund into 2022/23.  

4. ICT  

Ben Wright introduced this area. The Chair then opened the floor for questions.  

PD: Revenue stream for 22/23 is showing a reduction in expenditure? And the 

capital programme has 57k for IT renewals, what is this for? 

Paul S: Some of the revenue growth has been included, but we can think we can 

capitalise the majority of work that Ben has talked about, as it is project work and we 

have slippage, growth in terms of its money spent on areas it wasn’t originally going 

to be spent on, may need to do some manoeuvring prior to final budget 

PD: is this creative accounting?  



Paul S: we need to establish if we can finance this all through capital, if not may 

have to go back to revenue, we think we can, if there is an adjustment it will be 

reflected in the final budget. 

DR: Will the new website be linked to an app? Will this be a fully modern and 

accessible? 

Ben W: the website is not directly related to the budget ask, more to set the scene 

and give some context. As we move forward with LGR the functionality of the new 

authority will be developed as we move towards vesting day. I can’t say right now.  

PD: The digital platform is key to delivering services, glad to hear you are on top of it 

Ben.  

PD: Do you have anything to say on this Virginia? 

VT: Thank you to the Officers and I look forward to working together and I feel that 

we can look forward to have a really successful year.  

The Chair thanked officers and portfolio holders for their time. 

SUMMARY: 

Cllrs queried the amount included in the base ICT budget and the split between 

Capital and Revenue. Officers responded that they were still analysing what ICT 

spend could be capital and which would be revenue, if this resulted in any change in 

the split then this would be made clear in the report to Council. 

 



Paul Sutton: anything that is contractual committed will continue, signed in the name 

of Eden will be novated into the new authority. Any contracts which are signed this 

year is really about identifying commitments which are not contractually in place. We 

will be working with the S.A to help them identify what is affordable, what is 

committed. It is worth pointing out that there is a spending direction for LGR, has not 

been received yet. This will limit some expenditure in the run up to V.D. there will be 

discussions around this as even a spending direction does not stop spend If the S.A 

agrees.  

GN: As a disappearing authority we cannot give commitments to expenditure from 

2022 onwards, but we should be looking to ensure assurances that due 

consideration is given to accommodating carry over. The other thing is that activity 

should not create dependents, it should be facilitation money rather than subsidy 

money.  

PD: Gordon makes a good point, this is significant expenditure. I am pleased to hear 

that you are tying in with the Borderlands Place Plan, which we approved at 

Committee on Monday. My biggest concern is that the Development Programme 

makes sense for Penrith, not sure about the other Town’s Community Hubs or HAZ. 

I am the Cllr for Kirby Stephen, we’ve had no conversations about Hubs or HAZ, 

after vesting day we have no control over what happens then. Need to ensure that 

this isn’t wasted money, and that we don’t start programmes that we have no chance 

of becoming established.  

Greg Macdonald– we are definitely working across Eden, as you know we are 

working across Area Planning Groups. Already talking to partners in those areas 

about scope to apply for funds as a part of the inspiring Eden Programme.  

Paul Sutton: It’s not all about money – not just going to hand over budgets but will 

also hand over policies, and our intentions going forward. Even though we cannot 

compel them to take on our projects they will understand the intentions of them. 

Recommendation for Report: Questions were asked by Councillors about the 

following key areas: 

1) Continuity – What happens after 31 March 2023? Questions and answers 

provided the following information: The focus is on setting a framework up 

which the new Unitary can continue easily if they wish until they can develop 

their own framework. The work is aimed at enabling/facilitating rather than 

subsidising so benefit will not be lost if the funding does not continue. Only 

amounts contractually committed to by 31 March 2023 will become a 

commitment of the new Authority. The shadow authority is expected to seek 

help from the legacy authorities in setting budgets. 

2) Whole of Eden – There appears to be a focus on Penrith, is the rest of the 

area being considered as part of the framework. Response: Part of the plan is 

to work across Area Planning Groups Already talking to partners in those 

areas about scope to apply for funds as a part of the inspiring Eden 

Programme. The projects will link with the Borderlands place plan. 



2. Climate Change & Sustainability Fund  
Laura Cadman introduced this area. The Chair then opened the floor up to 

questions:  

PD: Clarify when the criteria will be published? 

Laura Cadman: Hoping in the next couple of weeks.  

GN: substantial sum of money – in the strategy there is a list of activities, are we 

going as far as to allocate funds to the individual activities, or are we looking to vire 

the funds across the individual activities. How will the funding allocation be aligned 

with the aspirations in the strategy, in particular the various activities outlined? 

Laura Cadman: Zero Carbon element has budget allocated to it and broken down. 

The bio diversity section we are looking at now is also broke down, some of it is 

consultancy, project delivery etc.  

GN: Point I am making is that we are going to have to have a defined structure for 

managing the various budgets for keeping these on track. Viring hasn’t been 

mentioned, is the amount allocated fixed to each activity? Is this fixed or can it be 

exceeded? Can you move money from one area to another without reference to the 

Executive or Council?  

Les Clark: in respect of how the 100k is distributed, we will go through a similar 

process that we did for the block funding for Carbon Reduction in the budget for 

2021. Through a combination of working with the portfolio holder, and the Zero 

Carbon working group we come towards a notional allocation along the lines. The 

need for flexibility to move and vire between allocations is important, but we put a 

notional allocation down along the different lines.  

PS: Delegations within the Constitution for virements. The amount influences how it 

is approved, also depends on the budget area. I will send the extracts out after the 

meeting.  

DR: Where can I find these notional allocations? 

Les Clark: At the moment there are no financial allocations, will look at this when the 

budget is approved. The type of schemes are identified in the second part of the 

action plan attached to the Zero Carbon Eden Strategy.  

DR: would have thought that 100k was not enough for an important matter.  

Paul Sutton: outlined virements (see attached document from Constitution for what 

he outlined) 

PD: are you writing up criteria for both of these funds? The Cop 26 and Zero Carbon 

Laura Cadman: Cop 26 is a Grant Fund, so yes there will be criteria, Zero Carbon is 

an internal allocation so not for other people to apply to.  

PD: allocations seems to be part of the corporate plan, also highlighted that this 

100k does not seem to go very far when spread about. Seems fully achievable in the 

timescale we have left.  



Scrutiny was applied in the following areas:  

1) Clarification that the bio-diversity allocation is for internal costs, whereas the 

COP26 Fund is for applications for grants. 

2) Further approvals for spend of the bio-diversity allocation. Response: There is a 

notional allocation now based on estimates with a more detailed plan being 

worked on and approved by the relevant portfolio holders and Zero-carbon 

working group (subject to virements limits in the constitution). A reminder of the 

virements limits is to be circulated to the task and finish group members. 

3) Size of the bio-diversity allocation. It was noted by Cllrs that the amount of the pot 

was low considering the importance and amount of work involved in bio-diversity. 

Response: the size of the allocation has been considered in relation to the overall 

budget and in relation to the resources available to deliver the outcomes. 

3. One Eden Transformation Programme 
Les Clark and Mike Poulter introduced the area. The chair then opened the floor for 

questions.  

DR: The Salix funding – there’s a slippage of 12k.  

Mike Poulter: This is due to being rounded down.  

PD: When will this building programme be complete? We did have 40k set aside in 

the corporate priorities for staff moving into the single site for 2022/23, is that 

realistic? 

Les Clark: Yes.  

PD: Has the town hall been linked to the place/ plan conversation? Is there a 

symbiotic relationship taking place between the Town place plan and your plans? 

Fergus McMorrow: Yes – there are a lot of policies in the place plan that have been 

agreed and that link into what we are proposing for the T.H. they do complement 

each other 

Scrutiny: 

1. Cllrs were directed towards the paper on the Single site which was presented at 

Cabinet in October 2021. It was confirmed that the Salix funding was £862k (the 

amount in the cabinet paper had been rounded). 

2. Mike Poulter, the project manager, confirmed that the estimated hand over date 

was October/November 2022 

3. It was questioned whether the plans for the Town Hall had been linked to the 

Place Plan and it was confirmed that they complement one another. 

4. Assurances that the Budget is ‘Robust’ and in line with the Corporate 

Plan 
Marianne Bastille introduced this area, the chair then opened the floor to questions.  

PD: how were the AD’s/ Managers with the internal scrutiny, were they happy to 

justify the growth requests? 



Marianne Bastille: they all engaged really well, happy to identify areas of savings and 

also areas where there could be pressures.  

GN: Important to think about what from tonight should appear in the report from the 

T&F Group. Scrutiny is not a political exercise, it is about confirming that due 

process has been confirmed. It will be important to record the questions/ responses 

and observations that have been made on this.  

One question about the procedure – this is linked to the absence of portfolio holders 

– can’t hold them account without them present and it is important that we do meet 

portfolio holders at a later stage of the process.  

PD: We do have Mary Robinson and Mark Rudhall on the call  

Paul Sutton: Cllr Greenwood has sent her apologies as Resources Portfolio Holder.  

MR: As I said at Council this programme is very ambitious, wish to leave this as a 

legacy for the new authority if they choose to take it on. Need to be realistic about 

what we task staff with considering a lot of the staff are involved with LGR. Leaving 

this legacy that the unitary can pick up is important, this is an exercise about getting 

it right and that we together, for Eden, deliver.  

Paul Sutton: Collation of info and what goes into the report. We’ll pull together an 

appendix to go to the meeting on the 8th. We are recording and L.P taking notes.  

WP: bring up something Mary touched on, the Newton Rigg involvement with the 

Heritage centre in Appleby. People in Appleby happy to see this coming forward as 

an educational building considering that we thought this might be lost.  

MR: difficult area in his portfolio, gone from three officers to 1. This has now been 

rectified. And now have quite a few projects on the go. As has been said the amount 

spent on biodiversity could be more, but it’s about what we can get done in the next 

twelve months. It is better to have a reduced programme than a programme that we 

can’t deliver on.  

PD: Achievability is very important. Goes back to not being too ambitious and 

ensuring that what we have is deliverable. I don’t see from a finance scrutiny point of 

view that there is anything really that we should concern ourselves with overly. The 

meeting on the 18th we can go over some of these issues there. 

Paul Sutton: Highlighted the improved budget monitoring and the importance of it.  

Scrutiny: 

1. Scrutiny considered the process and asked if officers had engaged with the 

process and it was confirmed that they had. 

2. It was noted that 2 councillors (Cllr Robinson and Cllr Rudhall had attended as 

Portfolio holders to answer any questions about policy or priorities.  

3. Cllr Robinson highlighted that the focus of 22/23 would be about leaving a legacy 

that could be transferred to the new Unitary whilst being considerate of the 

resources available in relation to staff. 



4. Cllr Rudhall commented on the Green Portfolio items to identify that resources 

had been low this year but that this was being rectified to allow the plans to be 

implemented in 22/23. 

5. Cllr Dew concluded that it was important that the plans for 22/23 were 

deliverable. 

 


